

In the Court of Ld. Addl. District Judge, 3rd Court, Alipore
Act VIII No. 61 of 2023

Present : Kumkum Chattopadhyay (WB00742)
ADJ, 3rd Court, at Alipore

Order No. 14, Dated 23.12.2025

Today is fixed for hearing the petition dated 25.11.2024.

Both parties file hazira.

Heard Ld. Advocates for both sides.

Perused the petition, written objection as well as the case record. Considered.

On perusal of the petition it appears that the petitioner/father has prayed for allowing him to visit his minor children namely Souvik Kuri and Samriddha Kuri.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner has submitted that the respondent / wife may kindly be directed to handover both the minor children namely Souvik Kuri and Samriddha Kuri and allowing him to have the company of the children once in a fortnight from 1 p.m to 4 p.m. on Sunday or once in fortnight from 1 p.m to 4 p.m. at Alipore Court premises to the applicant / father for the interest of justice. The petitioner / father being natural guardian of his minor children has every right to meet his children unconditionally. Hence this petition is filed.

Since the petitioner is the biological father and focusing on the children's welfare and to ensure so that relationship in between father and children is maintained this petition is allowed.

The permission is granted to the petitioner / father to have physical visitation of his children namely Souvik Kuri and Samriddha Kuri on every 2nd and 4th Tuesday in a month at District Legal Services Authority at Alipore from 2:30 p.m to 3:30 p.m which starts from the month of January, 2026.

It is also directed that the respondent mother to produce her children at District Legal Services Authority at Alipore from 2:30 p.m to 3:30 p.m on every 2nd and 4th Tuesday in a month till further order.

Accordingly this petition is disposed of.

To **06.03.2026** for hearing.

D/Corrected by me.

Additional District Judge
3rd Court, Alipore

Additional District Judge
3rd Court, Alipore